
 

 
 

 

 

 
Resources Department 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Members of Planning Committee are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in the Council 
Chamber - Town Hall on 13 December 2016 at 7.30 pm. 
 
Stephen Gerrard 
Director – Law and Governance 
 

Enquiries to : Zoe Lewis 

Tel : 020 7527 3044 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 5 December 2016 

 
Welcome:  
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
 
Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are taken on 
planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these items are limited to 
those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to speak at the meeting please 
register by calling the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk.   
 
 
Committee Membership Wards Substitute Members 
 
Councillor Khan (Chair) - Bunhill; 
Councillor Klute (Vice-Chair) - St Peter's; 
Councillor Donovan (Vice-Chair) - Clerkenwell; 
Councillor Chowdhury - Barnsbury; 
Councillor Convery - Caledonian; 
Councillor Nicholls - Junction; 
Councillor Poyser - Hillrise; 
Councillor O'Halloran - Caledonian; 
Councillor Picknell - St Mary's; 
Councillor Ward - St George's; 
 

Councillor Wayne - Canonbury; 
Councillor Fletcher - St George's; 
Councillor Gantly - Highbury East; 
Councillor Caluori - Mildmay; 
Councillor Webbe - Bunhill; 
Councillor A Perry - St Peter's; 

Quorum: 3 councillors 

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the 
discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including 
from a trade union. 

(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you 
or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and 
the council. 

(d)  Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 

(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer. 

(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 
which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 

 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 
of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 

 

5.  Order of Business 
 

 

6.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 

1 - 6 

B.  
 

Consideration of Planning Applications 
 

Page 

1.  15-21 and 11-13 Benwell Road 
 

9 - 46 

2.  55-61 Brewery Road, London, N7 9QH 47 - 116 



 
 
 

 

3.  Fitzpatrick Building, 188-194 York Way, London, N7 9AS
[...]
rovide any such information, please send this to the case officer a minimum of 24 
hours before the meeting. If you submitted an objection but now feel that revisions or 
clarifications have addressed your earlier concerns, please write to inform us as soon as 
possible.  
 
What Are Relevant Planning Objections?  
The Planning Committee is required to decide on planning applications in accordance with 
the policies in the Development Plan unless there are compelling other reasons. The 
officer's report to the Planning Committee will refer to the relevant policies and evaluate 
the application against these policies. Loss of light, openness or privacy, disturbance to 
neighbouring properties from proposed intrusive uses, over development or the impact of 
proposed development in terms of size, scale, design or character on other buildings in the 
area, are relevant grounds for objection. Loss of property value, disturbance during 
building works and competition with existing uses are not. Loss of view is not a relevant 
ground for objection, however an unacceptable increase in sense of enclosure is. 
 
For further information on how the Planning Committee operates and how to put 
your views to the Planning Committee please call Zoe Lewis on 020 7527 3044. If 
you wish to speak at the meeting please register by calling the Planning Department 
on 020 7527 2278 or emailing enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk.  
 

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Committee -  13 October 2016 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held at Council Chamber - Town Hall on  13 
October 2016 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Robert Khan (Chair), Martin Klute (Vice-Chair), Jilani 
Chowdhury, Paul Convery, Tim Nicholls, David Poyser, 
Una O'Halloran, Angela Picknell and Nick Ward 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors: Claudia Webbe and Diarmaid Ward  

 
 

Councillor Robert Khan in the Chair 
 

 

237 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
Councillor Khan welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the meeting. 
 

238 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies were received from Councillor Donovan. 
 

239 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2) 
There were no substitute members. 
 

240 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3) 
Councillor Convery declared that he had a pre-determined view on Agenda Item B4 so 
would not take part in the consideration of this item. 
 

241 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A4) 
The order of business would be B3, B5, B6, B4, B2 and B1. 
 

242 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A5) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2016 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

243 273 CAMDEN ROAD, LONDON, N7 0JN (Item B1) 
Demolition of existing building and erection of a 6 storey building to provide 21 residential 
units (8 x 1 bed, 12 x 2 bed and 1 x 3 bedroom flats) with associated landscaping and 
amenity space. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/5306/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The planning officer stated that there should be an additional condition to require a 
bat survey to be submitted. 

 The planning officer had been deferred at the May 2016 and September 2016 
committee meetings as there were outstanding questions regarding the affordable 
housing provision. 

Page 1

Agenda Item A6



Planning Committee -  13 October 2016 
 

2 
 

 The applicant had taken on board the committee’s concerns about the number of 
social housing units and had now proposed one core accessed by three tenures. 
The affordable housing provision had changed as a consequence and the number of 
social rented units had increased. 

 Concern was raised about the proposed £1m profit that would be extracted from the 
scheme. The applicant stated it would cover risk and was a standard provision. The 
BPS representative advised that recent government changes meant registered 
providers were now treated the same as private developers and this was considered 
to be a normal level of profit.  

 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report and subject to the prior completion of a Deed of Planning 
Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing 
the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report. 
 

244 36-44 TABERNACLE STREET, LONDON, EC2A 4DT (Item B2) 
Partial demolition of existing four storey B1 (a) office building, and construction of a new 
part 5, part 6 storey 2,369sqm B1 (a) office building. 
 
(Planning application number: P2016/1655/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The planning officer stated that the details in Condition 5 should be submitted prior 
to any work commencing, Conditions 6 and 8 should be complied with prior to first 
occupation, Condition 10 should include reference to any relevant features and 
Condition 15 should have the reference to TfL removed. 

 The design of the proposed development was discussed. It provided more office 
space in a similar footprint to the existing building. 
 

Councillor Klute proposed a motion to amend Condition 3 to require solid brickwork. This 
was seconded by Councillor O’Halloran and carried. 
 
Councillor Klute proposed a motion to amend Condition 14 to include details of the type and 
noise output of demolition techniques. This was seconded by Councillor Nicholls and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report as amended above and subject to the prior completion of a 
Deed of Planning Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report. 
 

245 55-61 BREWERY ROAD, LONDON, N7 9QH (Item B3) 
Demolition of the existing building and the erection of a 5 storey (plus basement) building 
including a total of 1,745 sqm of Class B1 floorspace comprising office (Class B1 (a)) and 
light industrial (Class B1 (c)) commercial floorspace. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/5102/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The planning officer stated that the reference to TfL in Recommendation A of the 
officer report should be removed. 

 The current use of the building was discussed. 

Page 2



Planning Committee -  13 October 2016 
 

3 
 

 The planning officer confirmed that retrospective planning permission had previously 
been refused for the use of the building as a mosque and an education centre. The 
reasons for this refusal were outlined. They included the loss of B1 floorspace.  

 The community benefits of having a mosque in the building were discussed.  

 The legal officer advised that the lawful use of the building was for B1 or B8 land 
uses. The mosque was an unauthorised land use and the building had not been 
used as a mosque for the 10 years required for it to become a lawful use through the 
passage of time. The current existence of a mosque was not a consideration for the 
committee. 

 Concerns were raised about the scale and mass of the proposed development. 

 Concerns were raised that the application had not been to the Design Review Panel. 
 
Councillor Klute proposed a motion to defer the consideration of the application to enable it 
to be considered by the Design Review Panel. This was seconded by Councillor Khan and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That consideration of the application be deferred for the reason outlined above. 
 

246 KINGS CROSS TRIANGLE SITE, BOUNDED BY YORK WAY, EAST COAST MAIN LINE 
AND CHANNEL TUNNEL RAIL LINK, LONDON, N1 (Item B4) 
Reserved matters relating to Buildings W1 and W2 comprising 12 to 17 storeys of mixed 
use accommodation for 140 Open Market residential units on the upper floors of Building 
W1 and 8 storeys of residential accommodation for 36 General Needs Social Rented, 23 
Intermediate and 19 Open Market units at the upper levels of Building W2; four retail units 
at lower ground floor and podium levels (flexible class A1-A4); and associated cycle and 
disabled car parking, loading bay, refuse stores, storage, plant areas provided within the 
shared lower ground floor/basement area, as required by conditions 2,4,6,9-20 and 22-30 of 
outline planning permission reference P041261 granted 22 July 2008 (subject to a S106 
agreement) for a comprehensive, phased, mixed-use development of part of the former 
railway lands within the Camden King’s Cross Opportunity Area and an Islington Area of 
Opportunity. 
 
(Planning application number: P2016/1030/RMS) 
 
Councillor Convery who had declared an interest in this item, left the room while this item 
was considered. 
 
In the discussion the following point was made: 

 Concern was raised that the proposals for Building W3 had not yet been submitted. 
The planning officer advised that the outline planning permission did not require the 
reserved matters for Building W3 to be submitted with this application. However if 
the applicant sought an alternative use for Building W3 other that for community and 
leisure use, a new planning application would have to be submitted for that building. 

 
Councillor Klute proposed a motion to add an informative that a change of use of Building 
W3 would be strongly resisted by members. This was seconded by Councillor Picknell and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That reserved matters be granted approval subject to the conditions and informatives set 
out in Appendix 1 of the officer report and the additional informative as outlined above.  
 
 

Page 3



Planning Committee -  13 October 2016 
 

4 
 

247 SHIRE HOUSE WHITBREAD CENTRE [INCLUDING CAR PARK AND SERVICE YARD], 
11 LAMB'S PASSAGE, LONDON, EC1Y 8TE (FULL APPLIC
[...]
tions

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  Tuesday 13 December, 2016

COMMITTEE AGENDA

15-21 & 11-13 Benwell Road

LONDON

N7 7BL

1

55-61 Brewery Road London  N7 9QH2

Fitzpatrick Building

188-194 York Way

LONDON

N7 9AS

3

15-21 & 11-13 Benwell Road

LONDON

N7 7BL

1

Highbury WestWard:

Change of use of the existing buildings from 1,795sqm of warehouse (B8) floorspace to B1 

(office) use and to A1/A3 use on the Holloway Road frontage. The application also involves a 

refurbishment of the existing buildings, including  alterations and extensions resulting in 

1,845sqm of office and 50sqm of restaurant / café floorspace .

Proposed Development:

P2016/3347/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Stefan SanctuaryCase Officer:
Jamie Oliver Media GroupName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

55-61 Brewery Road London  N7 9QH2

CaledonianWard:

Demolition of the existing building and the erection of a 5 storey (plus basement) building 

including a total of 1,745 sqm of Class B1 floorspace comprising office and light industrial 

commercial floorspace.

Proposed Development:

P2015/5102/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Stefan SanctuaryCase Officer:
c/o agentName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Page 1 of 2Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 7

Agenda Annex



Fitzpatrick Building

188-194 York Way

LONDON

N7 9AS

3

CaledonianWard:

Demolition of the existing office building and redevelopment to provide

a part 7/part 8/part 9 storey building to provide flexible B1 use,

including basement, ancillary ground floor cafe, cycle parking, plant/

storage, landscaping and all other necessary works associated with the

development (AMENDED DESCRIPTION).

Proposed Development:

P2016/1999/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Simon GreenwoodCase Officer:
Deepdale Investment Holdings LtdName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Page 2 of 2Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 8



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE   

Date: 13th December 2016 NON-EXEMPT 
 

 

Application number P2016/3347/FUL 

Application type Full Planning Application 

Ward Highbury West 

Listed building None on site  

Conservation area St Mary Magdalene Conservation Area 

Development Plan Context - Core Strategy Key Area – Highbury Corner & 
Holloway Road  
- St Mary Magdalene Conservation Area 
- Archaeological Priority Area (Ring Cross Hamlet) 
- Local, Major and Strategic Cycle Routes 
- Site Allocations HC4 (11-13 Benwell Road) 
- Site within 100m of TLRN Road 
- Lower Holloway Local Shopping Area 

Licensing Implications In the event of the ground floor use being taken up 
by an A3 use, a licence may need to be applied for. 
 

Site Address 15-21 & 11-13 Benwell Road, London, N7 7BL 

Proposal Change of use of the existing buildings from 
1,795sqm of warehouse (B8) floorspace to B1 (office) 
use and to A1/A3 use on the Holloway Road 
frontage. The application also involves a 
refurbishment of the existing buildings, including  
alterations and extensions resulting in 1,845sqm of 
office and 50sqm of A1/A3 floorspace. 

 

Case Officer Stefan Sanctuary 

Applicant Jamie Oliver Media Group 

Agent Carver Haggard Architects 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission: 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 9

Agenda Item B1



 
1. subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1;  
 
2. conditional upon the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made 

under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the 
heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1; 

 

2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in black) 
           

          
 

3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 
 

 

Birds-eye view of site 

Page 10



 

Holloway Road frontage 

 

Existing Holloway Road shopfront 

 

Benwell Road frontage 

Page 11



 

Looking south along Benwell Road 

 

Service Yard looking west 

 

Service yard looking east 

Page 12



4. SUMMARY 

4.1 The application site is located between Benwell Road and Holloway Road, 
near the junction with Drayton Park, and has a street frontage to both sides. 
The main part of the site consists largely of post-war warehouse buildings, 
which have been in use until recently as a warehouse. The surrounding area is 
characterised by a varied mix of residential and commercial buildings, 
generally ranging between two and four stories in height. The site is located 
within St Mary Magdalene Conservation Area, which is largely characterised by 
Georgian and Victorian residential properties and the 19th century church of St 
Mary Magdalene. 

4.2 The planning application proposes a change of use of the existing buildings on 
the site from B8 warehouse, B1 use and A1 retail use to B1 (office) use and to 
A1/A3 use on the Holloway Road frontage. The application also involves a 
refurbishment of the existing buildings, including  alterations and extensions to 
provide 1,845sqm of office and 50sqm of A1 / A3 to be used as a food outlet. 
The alterations to the existing buildings include new fenestration and main 
entrances as well as a new plant enclosure, a new roof terrace and 
rearrangement of the existing courtyard space to provide cycle storage, refuse 
storage an accessible parking bay and shower facilities.  

4.3 In terms of land use, the proposal is considered to be acceptable as it would 
deliver high quality office floorspace that would increase and improve the 
existing business floorspace on site. Furthermore, the proposal would increase 
the amount of retail floorspace within a designated Local Shopping Area. The 
proposal is considered to be of a high quality and would improve the aesthetic 
of the existing façades. The internal refurbishment would convert the vacant 
warehouse which forms the largest part of 
[...]

D
 C

LO
SE

TCB

S
LA

N
E
Y
 P

LA
C
E

R
O
LLIT STR

EET

X

X

XXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXXXX

X

X

X

X

XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

X

X

X

X

X

XX

XXXXX

XXX

X

XXXXXX

X

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE   

Date: 13th December 2016  

 

Application number P2015/5102/FUL 

Application type Full Planning Application 

Ward Caledonian Ward 

Listed building N/A  

Conservation area No  

Development Plan Context Kings Cross Key Area 
Local Cycle Routes 
Local View from Dartmouth Park Hill 
Vale Royal & Brewery Road Locally Significant 
Industrial Site 

Licensing Implications N/A 

Site Address 55-61 Brewery Road, London, N7 9QH 

Proposal Demolition of the existing building and the erection of 
a 5-storey (plus basement) building incorporating a 
total of 1,319sqm (GEA) of B1 office and 426sqm 
(GEA) of B1(c) floorspace. 

 

Case Officer Stefan Sanctuary 

Applicant A&K Kaimakamis 

Agent Savills 

 
 
 
APPLICATION DEFERRED 

1. The current application was previously heard at the Planning Committee held on the 
13th October 2016. The application was deferred by Committee to enable the proposal 
to be considered by the Design Review Panel.  
 
 
FURTHER RESPONSES 
 

2. Since the Committee of the 13th October 2016, no further responses have been 
received from residents, internal or external consultees. The proposal was however 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 47

Agenda Item B2



considered by the Design Review Panel on the 2nd November 2016. The panel’s 
response to the application and how this has been addressed is summarised below 
and the DRP response is shown in full as Appendix 4. 
 
 
DESIGN REVIEW PANEL 
 
1st DRP comment 
 

3. Panel members accepted that one of the key issues raised by Committee Members had 
been the heig
[...]
create a visually softer transition between the scale of the proposed building and 
that of others around it that are currently lower.  

 

Summary 

The Panel were supportive of the proposed use of the building, particularly the industrial use 
at lower levels. Panel members were also very positive about the intended robustness and 
industrial aesthetic of the building. They felt that further thought should be given to enhance 
the ground floor level and its relationship with the street, including the integrated design of the 
roller shutters, as well as further consideration to the access and loading for these units and 
how this may affect the glazing to the ground floor. The Panel also suggested that further 
work was required in relation to the cross ventilation of the building if the floors are subdivided 
into smaller units. As the building is taller than many around it, panel members felt it would be 
particularly important to ensure that full details of all materials and detailing to the approved 
design be carefully controlled by condition, particularly as this building is likely to set a 
standard for future developments in the area.  

 
Thank you for consulting Islington’s Design Review Panel. If there is any point that requires 
clarification please do not hesitate to contact me and I will be happy to seek further advice 
from the Panel.  
 

 

Page 70



 

Confidentiality 

Please note that since the scheme is at planning application stage, the views expressed in this 
letter may become public and will be taken into account by the council in the assessment of 
the proposal and determination of the application. 
 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 

 

Luciana Grave 
Design Review Panel Coordinator 
Design & Conservation Team Manager 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE  AGENDA ITEM NO: 

Date: 13th October 2016  

 

Application number P2015/5102/FUL 

Application type Full Planning Application 

Ward Cal
[...]
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE   

Date: 13th December 2016  

 

Application number P2016/1999/FUL 

Application type Full Planning Application 

Ward Caledonian 

Listed building No 

Conservation area No 

Development Plan Context Vale Road / Brewery Road Locally Significant Industrial Site 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address Fitzpatrick Building, 188-194 York Way, London N7 9AS 

Proposal Demolition of the existing office building and redevelopment 
to provide a part 7/part 8/part 9 storey building to provide 
office (Use Class B1a) and flexible (Use Class B1) 
floorspace, including basement, ancillary ground floor cafe, 
cycle parking, plant/storage, landscaping and all other 
necessary works associated with the development. 

 

Case Officer Simon Greenwood 

Applicant Deepdale Investment Holdings Ltd 

Agent Tibbalds Planning and Urban Design – Ms Jennifer Ross 

 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission: 
 
1. subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1; and 
 
2. conditional upon the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made 

under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the 
heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1; 

  

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT  
 
 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 3333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 117

Agenda Item B3



 

P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

 
2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in red) 

  

 
 

3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 
 
Aerial photograph of site and surroundings (before redevelopment of Maiden Lane 
site opposite in bottom of picture) 

 
 
 
  

Page 118



 

P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

View of site looking north down York Way 

 
View of site looking south down York Way 

 
View of site looking west down Vale Royal 

 

Page 119



 

P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

 
4. SUMMARY 

 
4.1 The application site is currently occupied by a purpose built 1980s o
[...]

London 
 

 

Page 164



 

P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

APPENDIX 3:    DESIGN REVIEW PANEL LETTER DATED 29.02.16 
  

Page 165



 

P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

 

 
  

Page 166



 

P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

 
  

Page 167



 

P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

 

Page 168



NORTHGATE SE GIS Print Template 

This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data with the permission of the controller of Her 

Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright. 

     P2016/1999/FUL 

 

Park

Car

Tank

Viaduct

C
o
p
e
n
h
a
g
e
n
 J

u
n
ct

io
n

SL

3
4
.5

m

TILEYARD ROAD

VALE ROYAL

Gantry

Y
O

R
K

 W
A

Y

32.6m

3
6
.7

m

D
e
f

SLs

29.9m
FREIGHT LANE

SLs

36.5m
ESS

Ward Bdy

Allensbury Place

C
R

CR

Play Area

MAIDEN LANE

S
t T

h
o
m

a
s P

la
ce

B
R

O
A

D
F
IE

L
D

 L
A

N
E

E
lm

 F
ria

rs W
a
lk

L
in

e
 O

f P
o
sts

Allensbury Place

X

XXX

XX

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X
XXX

XXXX

X

X

X

XXX

X

XX

X

XX

X

X

Page 169



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A6 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	 Consideration of Planning Applications
	B1 15-21 and 11-13 Benwell Road
	Map P2016-3347-FUL 15-21 & 11-13 Benwell Road, London, N7 7BL

	B2 55-61 Brewery Road, London, N7 9QH
	Appendix 4 - November DRP - Brewery Road - FINAL Response Letter
	Appendix 5 - Committee Report Brewery Road updated
	Map P2015-5102-FUL 55-61 Brewery Road, London, N7 9QH

	B3 Fitzpatrick Building, 188-194 York Way, London, N7 9AS
	Map P2016-1999-FUL  Fitzpatrick Building, 188-194 York Way, London, N7 9AS




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Committee -  13 December 2016 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held at Council Chamber - Town Hall on 13 
December 2016 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Martin Klute (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Paul Convery, 
Tim Nicholls, David Poyser, Una O'Halloran, Angela 
Picknell and Nick Ward 

   

 
 

Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair 
 

 

249 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
Councillor Klute welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves. 
 

250 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
Apologies were received from Councillor Khan. 
 

251 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
There were no declarations of substitute members. 
 

252 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
Councillor Poyser declared that he lived within 200m of Item B1 – 15-21 and 11-13 Benwell 
Road. 
 
Councillor Convery declared that he lived within 200m of Item B3 – Fitzpatrick Building, 
188-194 York Way.  
 

253 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
The order of business would be B2, B3 and B1. 
 

254 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2016 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

255 15-21 AND 11-13 BENWELL ROAD (Item B1) 
Change of use of the existing buildings from 1,795sqm of warehouse (B8) floorspace to B1 
(office) use and to A1/A3 use on the Holloway Road frontage. The application also involves 
a refurbishment of the existing buildings, including alterations and extensions resulting in 
1,845sqm of office and 50sqm of restaurant/café floorspace. 
 
(Planning application number: P2016/3347/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The proposed scheme would result in the intensification of employment. 



Planning Committee -  13 December 2016 
 

2 
 

 The planning officer confirmed that the bio-retention systems outlined in Condition 7 
could either be on the ground or on the roof. 

 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report and subject to the prior completion of a Deed of Planning 
Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing 
the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report. 
 

256 55-61 BREWERY ROAD, LONDON, N7 9QH (Item B2) 
Demolition of the existing building and the erection of a 5 storey (plus basement) building 
including a total of 1,745 sqm of Class B1 floorspace comprising office and light industrial 
commercial floorspace. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/5102/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The application had been deferred to enable the Design Review Panel to consider it. 
They had done so and made several points, each of which had been addressed. 

 There was an extant permission on the site to convert the office space into 
residential units. If the application being considered by the committee was refused, 
the applicant could implement the extant permission. 

 The planning officer advised that there was not an established D1 use as although 
the building had been used as a church and then a mosque, there had been a break 
in between. 

 The legal officer was asked to advise on whether fitness of purpose of the current 
building could be taken into account. She advised that the application before the 
committee was to demolish the existing building and rebuild on the site. She was 
unaware whether the current building was fit for purpose but this could be taken into 
account by the committee. The planning officer added that the existing building had 
no design merits that should be retained and was not an architecturally valuable 
building. 

 In response to a question about whether officers had considered community 
cohesion, the planning officer advised that this had not been a consideration as the 
application was for the demolition of an office building and its replacement with 
another office building. 

 The legal officer advised the committee that the use of the office building as a 
mosque was an unlawful use. 

 Members sympathised with the objectors but noted that from a planning perspective 
it was not possible to protect the use of the building as a mosque. This was an issue 
between the tenant and the landlord. 

 If planning permission was not granted, the mosque would not be in a worse position 
as the applicant could convert the office into residential units under the extant 
permission. It was suggested that ward councillors could try to help the mosque find 
another premises. 

 It was noted that the mosque had previously applied for planning permission for the 
mosque and an education centre. This was refused due to concerns about the 
education centre. It had been suggested than an application to retain the mosque 
could be submitted but this had not been done. 

 The application was policy compliant. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report and subject to the prior completion of a Deed of Planning 



Planning Committee -  13 December 2016 
 

3 
 

Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing 
the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report. 
 

257 FITZPATRICK BUILDING, 188-194 YORK WAY, LONDON, N7 9AS (Item B3) 
Demolition of the existing office building and redevelopment to provide a part 7 / part 8 / part 
9 storey building to provide flexible B1 use, including basement, ancillary ground floor café, 
cycle parking, plant/storage, landscaping and all other necessary works associated with the 
development. 
 
(Planning application number: P2016/1999/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The planning officer advised that the application had been amended to change the 
flexible use business floorspace on the ground floor (148sqm GIA) and basement 
(188sqm GIA) to B1c light industrial floorspace. Revised plans had been submitted. 

 Several pro-forma representations in support of the proposal had been received 
which noted that the proposed scheme would accommodate 148 cycle parking 
spaces and would have a BREEAM excellent rating. 

 Concern was raised about public transport access. It was recognised that this was 
not as good as in other areas of the borough but it was within walking distance of 
Kings Cross and it was on bus routes. 

 The committee was shown samples of materials provided by the applicant. 

 In response to a question from a member, the planning officer advised that other 
than the 20 storey Maiden Lane estate, the area consisted of mainly two to three 
storey buildings. 

 The application was consistent with the emerging vision for Vale Royal and would 
bring in small and medium enterprises. 

 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report and subject to the prior completion of a Deed of Planning 
Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing 
the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report. 
 

258 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
The Chair advised the committee that Victoria Geoghegan, Head of Development 
Management would be leaving the council at the end of the month. The committee thanked 
her for her hard work. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.45 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


